## 506945491 10/27/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6992328

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
EXFO INC.				09/03/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	EXFO	SOLUTIONS SAS			
Street Address:	2 RUE	JACQUELINE AURIOL			
City:	SAINT	JACQUES-DE-LA-LANDE			
State/Country:	FRANC	E			
Postal Code:	35136				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	-	17351368			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(704)366-9744			
		the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi			
Phone:	•	7047903600			
Email:		djoyner@worldpatents.com	er@worldpatents.com		
Correspondent Name	e:	CLEMENTS BERNARD BARA	TTA WALKER -	EXFO INC.	
Address Line 1:		4500 CAMERON VALLEY PAF	<b>KWAY</b>		
Address Line 2: SUITE		SUITE 350			
Address Line 4:		CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROL	.INA 28211		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		EDGS-005US	EDGS-005US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LAWRENCE A. BARATT	LAWRENCE A. BARATTA, JR.		
SIGNATURE:		/Lawrence A. Baratta, Jr.	/Lawrence A. Baratta, Jr./		
DATE SIGNED:		10/27/2021	10/27/2021		
		•			
Fotal Attachments: 2					
source=EDGS_005US_		_to_EXFO_Solutions_SAS#pag to EXFO Solutions SAS#pag			

## **Universal Assignment of Invention**

WHEREAS, the following ASSIGNOR listed under ASSIGNOR name, and its heirs, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR")

ASSIGNOR name	ASSIGNOR address		
EXFO Inc.	400 avenue Godin, Québec, Québec G1M 2K2 Canada		
has either the entire right, title and in	nterest or a portion of the right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements		
in:			
Title of the INVENTION			

	TINVENTION					
OVER-THE-TOP MEDIA SERVICE TESTING AND QOE ISSUES ISOLATION						
(hereinafter the "INVENTION") and which is the subject of the following patent application(s) and Letters Patents:						
Title of application	Country	Filing date	Application no.			
OVER-THE-TOP MEDIA SERVICE TESTING AND QOE ISSUES ISOLATION	United States	2021/06/18	17/351,368			
OVER-THE-TOP MEDIA SERVICE TESTING AND QOE ISSUES ISOLATION	Europe	2021/06/18	EP21180384.6			

and related patent application(s) and Letters Patent(s), the contents of which are hereby incorporated by reference in their entirety,

WHEREAS, the following ASSIGNEE listed under ASSIGNEE name, and its successors, assigns or legal representatives (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEE")

ASSIGNEE name	ASSIGNEE address	
EXFO Solutions SAS	2 rue Jacqueline Auriol, 35136 Saint-Jacques-de-la-Lande, France	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, the	the and interest in and to said INVENTION, in and to said applications and any	

Letters Patents that may issue thereon, and in and to said Letters Patents set forth above held by ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR

hereby assigns, vests and transfers

confirms such assignment, vesting or transfer effective

confirms that effective the date of invention, we did assign, vest and transfer, by virtue of a contract or agreement entered into prior to making the INVENTION,

to said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive right, title and interest or ASSIGNOR's portion of the right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION and improvements and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protections to be obtained for said INVENTION owned by ASSIGNOR in Canada, the United States, Europe and everywhere else throughout the world, including all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, substitutes, reexaminations, continuationsin-part and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for damages occurring before the assignment, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application(s) and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application(s) claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in ASSIGNOR's name or in ASSIGNEE's own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said INVENTION.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, upon request by ASSIGNEE, to promptly provide ASSIGNEE, without further compensation, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said INVENTION or patent application(s) as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, to testify in any interference, opposition, litigation, or similar proceedings related to said INVENTION or application(s), to sign such further requests, applications, assignments, declarations, papers,

instruments, affidavits, preliminary statements and other necessary documents as the ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to fully effectuate this Assignment and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing and prosecuting said application(s) and securing Letters Patents thereon.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents, or any competent authority to issue patents, to issue Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues,

reexaminations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof to ASSIGNEE in accordance herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the insertion on this Assignment of the serial number(s) and filing date(s) of said application(s) when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated below:

PATENT REEL: 057934 FRAME: 0790

	ASSIGNOR S EXFO Inc.	Signature	ASSIGNEE S EXFO Solutio	-	
	By: <u><i>Pierre</i> Plan</u>	<i>e <u>Plamondon</u></i> andon (Sep 3, 2021 11:46 EDT)	By: <sub>Jermain</sub>	e Lamonda	
-130		Pierre Plamondon	Full name:	Germain Lamonde	
~	Title:	Vice-President - Finance & CFO	Title:	Executive Chairman	
	Date :	Sep 3, 2021	Date :	Sep 3, 2021	

RECORDED: 10/27/2021